New South Wales.



ANNO UNDECIMO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

Act No. 8, 1947.

An Act to amend the Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902, and certain other Acts in certain respects; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 28th March, 1947.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Cattle Short Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat (Amend-title and ment) Act, 1947."

(2)

- (2) The Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- (3) The Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902-1947.

Amendment of Act No. 36, 1902.

Sec. 4.
(Appointment of Inspectors.)

2. The Principal Act is amended—

of "The Board";

- (a) (i) by omitting subsection one of section four;
 - (ii) by inserting in subsection two of the same section after the word "may" the words "with the approval of the Minister";
- Sec. 15.
 (Payment of fee for inspection of cattle or skin.)

Sec. 18. (Interpretation.)

Sec. 20.
(Local authorities for administration of Part II, Division 2,)

Sec. 21. (Duties of local authorities.) (c) by omitting from section eighteen the definition

(b) by omitting subsection seven of section fifteen;

- (d) by omitting from section twenty the words "Provided that during the time that an abattoir, established by a council or councils of any municipality or municipalities under the provisions of this Division, is used as a public slaughter-house, the Board shall be the local
- authority within the district or districts included in the said municipality or municipalities";
- (e) (i) by omitting from paragraph (c) of subsection one of section twenty-one the words "the Board and its officers" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "any person authorised in that behalf by the Minister";
 - (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "Board may require" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Minister may require":

- (iii) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same subsection the word "Board" and by inserting in lien thereof "Minister":
- (f) (i) by omitting the heading to section twenty- Sec. 23. three:

(Power of officers and Board.)

- (ii) by omitting subsection one of the same section and by inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:
 - (1) Any person authorised by the Minister in that behalf, may, at any time, exercise the right of entry and inspection conferred on a local authority by sections twenty-one and twenty-two of this Act.
- (iii) by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "Board" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister":
- (g) by omitting from section twenty-four the word sec. 24. "Board" wherever occurring and by inserting (Board to in lieu thereof the word "Minister":

have certain powers in all districts.)

(h) by omitting from section twenty-six the words sec. 26. and symbols "(not being an abattoir established (Using under the authority of this Act)";

registration.)

(i) by omitting section twenty-seven and the heading sec. 27. thereto:

(Abattoirs.)

(j) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 29. twenty-nine the words "upon the recommenda
(Regulation by Governor.) tion of the Board";

(Regulations

- (k) by omitting from section thirty-one the word Sec. 31. "Board" and by inserting in lieu thereof the (Penalties.) word "Minister";
- (1) by omitting from section forty-six the definition sec. 46. (Interpreof "Board": tation.)

(m)

Sec. 50. (Powers of inspection of animal, meat, etc.)

- (m) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section fifty the words "Any officer of, or person authorised by the Board" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Any person authorised in that behalf by the Minister";
 - (ii) by omitting from subsection three of the same section the words "officer or inspector" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "authorised person";

Sec. 51. (Seizure of diseased animals.)

- Sec. 54.
 (Penalty for hindering officer from inspecting meat, etc.)
- (n) by omitting from section fifty-one the words "officer or";
- (o) (i) by omitting from section fifty-four the words "officer or person" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "person";
 - (ii) by omitting from the same section the words "officer or any assistant" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "person or any assistant";

Sec. 55.
(Power of officers to search.)
Sec. 56.
(Regulations.)

- (p) by omitting from section fifty-five the words "officer or" wherever occurring;
- (q) by omitting from subsection one of section fiftysix the words "on the recommendation of the Board";

Sec. 57.
(Regulations as t')
waste and refuse.)

(r) by omitting from subsection one of section fiftyseven the words "on the recommendation of the Board" wherever occurring.

Saving.

3. All persons appointed under subsection two of section four of the Principal Act and holding office at the commencement of this Act shall be deemed to have been appointed under the provisions of that subsection as amended by this Act.

By Authority:

THOMAS HENRY TENNANT, Government Printer, Sydney, 1947. [3d.]

I certify that this Public Bill, which originated in the Legislative Assembly, has finally passed the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales.

F. B. LANGLEY, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 21 March, 1947.

New South Wales.



ANNO UNDECIMO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

Act No. 8, 1947.

An Act to amend the Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902, and certain other Acts in certain respects; and for purposes connected therewith.

[Assented to, 28th March, 1947.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Cattle Short Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat (Amend-title and ment) Act, 1947."

(2)

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

G. BOOTH, Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

- (2) The Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- (3) The Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902-1947.

Amendment of Aet No. 36, 1902.

2. The Principal Act is amended—

Sec. 4.
(Appointment of Inspectors.)

- (a) (i) by omitting subsection one of section four;
 - (ii) by inserting in subsection two of the same section after the word "may" the words "with the approval of the Minister";

Sec. 15. (Payment of fee for inspection of cattle or skin.)

(b) by omitting subsection seven of section fifteen;

Sec. 18. (Interpretation.) (c) by omitting from section eighteen the definition of "The Board";

Sec. 20.
(Local
authorities
for
administration of
Part II,
Division 2.)

(d) by omitting from section twenty the words "Provided that during the time that an abattoir, established by a council or councils of any municipality or municipalities under the provisions of this Division, is used as a public slaughter-house, the Board shall be the local authority within the district or districts included in the said municipality or municipalities";

Sec. 21. (Duties of local authorities.)

- (e) (i) by omitting from paragraph (c) of subsection one of section twenty-one the words "the Board and its officers" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "any person authorised in that behalf by the Minister";
 - (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "Board may require" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Minister may require".

- (iii) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same subsection the word "Board" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister":
- (f) (i) by omitting the heading to section twenty- Sec. 23. three;

officers and Board.)

- (ii) by omitting subsection one of the same section and by inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:-
 - (1) Any person authorised by the Minister in that behalf, may, at any time, exercise the right of entry and inspection conferred on a local authority by sections twenty-one and twenty-two of this Act.
- (iii) by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "Board" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister";
- (g) by omitting from section twenty-four the word Sec. 24. "Board" wherever occurring and by inserting (Board to have certain in lieu thereof the word "Minister";

powers in all districts.)

and symbols "(not being an abattoir established or premises without (h) by omitting from section twenty-six the words sec. 26.

registration.)

(i) by omitting section twenty-seven and the heading Sec. 27. thereto;

(j) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 29. twenty-nine the words "upon the recommendation of the Board";

by Governor.)

- (k) by omitting from section thirty-one the word sec. 31. "Board" and by inserting in lieu thereof the (Penalties.) word "Minister";
- (1) by omitting from section forty-six the definition sec. 46. (Interpre-tation.) of "Board":

(m)

Sec. 50. (Powers of inspection of animal, meat, etc.)

- (m) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section fifty the words "Any officer of, or person authorised by the Board" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Any person authorised in that behalf by the Minister";
 - (ii) by omitting from subsection three of the same section the words "officer or inspector" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "authorised person";

Sec. 51. (Seizure of diseased animals.) Sec. 54. (n) by omitting from section fifty-one the words "officer or";

sec. 54.

(Penalty for hindering officer from inspecting meat, etc.)

- (o) (i) by omitting from section fifty-four the words "officer or person" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "person";
 - (ii) by omitting from the same section the words "officer or any assistant" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "person or any assistant";

Sec. 55.
(Power of officers to search.)
Sec. 56.
(Regula-

tions.)

(p) by omitting from section fifty-five the words "officer or" wherever occurring;

Sec. 57. (Regulations as to waste and refuse.) (q) by omitting from subsection one of section fiftysix the words "on the recommendation of the Board";

Saving.

(r) by omitting from subsection one of section fiftyseven the words "on the recommendation of the Board" wherever occurring.

3. All persons appointed under subsection two of section four of the Principal Act and holding office at the commencement of this Act shall be deemed to have been appointed under the provisions of that subsection as amended by this Act.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty I assent to this Act.

NORTHCOTT, Governor.

Government House, Sydney, 28th March, 1947. This Public Bill originated in the Legislative Assembly, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the Legislative Council for its concurrence.

F. B. LANGLEY,

Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 19 March, 1947.

New South Wales.



ANNO UNDECIMO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

Act No. , 1947.

An Act to amend the Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902, and certain other Acts in certain respects; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Cattle short Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat (Amend-title and ment) Act, 1947."

1357 63-

(2)

- (2) The Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- (3) The Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals 5 and Meat Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902-1947.

2. The Principal Act is amended—

Amendment of Act No. 36,

(a) (i) by omitting subsection one of section four;

10

- (ii) by inserting in subsection two of the same Inspectors.) section after the word "may" the words "with the approval of the Minister";
- (b) by omitting subsection seven of section fifteen;

Sec. 15. (Payment of fee for inspection of cattle or skin.)

(c) by omitting from section eighteen the definition Sec. 18. of "The Board"; 15

(Interpretation.)

(d) by omitting from section twenty the words Sec. 20. "Provided that during the time that an abattoir, (Local established by a council or councils of any for municipality or municipalities under 20 provisions of this Division, is used as a public Part II slaughter-house, the Board shall be the local Division 2.) authority within the district or districts included in the said municipality or municipalities";

the administra-

(e) (i) by omitting from paragraph (c) of sub- sec. 21. 25 section one of section twenty-one the words (Duties of "the Board and its officers" and by insert-authorities.) ing in lieu thereof the words "any person authorised in that behalf by the Minister";

(ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "Board may require" and by insert-30 ing in lieu thereof the words "Minister may require";

(iii)

Cattle Slaughtering and Disea	sed Animals	and Meat (Amendment).
-------------------------------	-------------	------------	-------------

(iii)	by omitting	fron	n parag	graph (e)	of the	e same
	subsection	the	word	"Board	d'' an	nd by
	inserting	in	lieu	thereof	the	word
	"Minister"	' ;				

- (f) (i) by omitting the heading to section twenty- Sec. 28. 5 three;
 - (ii) by omitting subsection one of the same section and by inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:-
- 10 (1) Any person authorised by the Minister in that behalf, may, at any time, exercise the right of entry and inspection conferred on a local authority by sections twenty-one and twenty-two of this Act.
- 15 (iii) by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "Board" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister";
- (g) by omitting from section twenty-four the word sec. 24. "Board" wherever occurring and by inserting 20 in lieu thereof the word "Minister";

powers in all districts.)

officers and Board.)

(h) by omitting from section twenty-six the words sec. 26. and symbols "(not being an abattoir established (Using premise without under the authority of this Act)";

registration.)

25 (i) by omitting section twenty-seven and the heading Sec. 27. thereto;

(Regulations by Governor.)

(j) by omitting from subsection one of section sec. 29. twenty-nine the words "upon the recommendation of the Board";

(k) by omitting from section thirty-one the word Sec. 31. 30 "Board" and by inserting in lieu thereof the (Penalties.) word "Minister";

> (1) by omitting from section forty-six the definition sec. 46. (Interpreof "Board"; tation.)

(m)

(m) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 50. fifty the words "Any officer of, or person inspection authorised by the Board" and by inserting of animal, in lieu thereof the words "Any person meat, etc.) authorised in that behalf by the Minister";

- (ii) by omitting from subsection three of the same section the words "officer or inspector" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "authorised person";
- 10 (n) by omitting from section fifty-one the words "officer or";

animals.)

(o) (i) by omitting from section fifty-four the Sec. 54. words "officer or person" and by inserting hindering in lieu thereof the word "person":

meat, etc.)

- (ii) by omitting from the same section the words 15 "officer or any assistant" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "person or any assistant":
- (p) by omitting from section fifty-five the words Sec. 55.
 (Power of officers to 20 "officer or" wherever occurring;

search.)

(q) by omitting from subsection one of section fifty- Sec. 56. six the words "on the recommendation of the (Regulations.) Board";

(r) by omitting from subsection one of section fifty- sec. 57. seven the words "on the recommendation of the as to 25 Board" wherever occurring.

3. All persons appointed under subsection two of Saving. section four of the Principal Act and holding office at the commencement of this Act shall be deemed to have 30 been appointed under the provisions of that subsection as amended by this Act.

EXPLANATORY NOTE.

THE object of this Bill is to amend the Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902, to the extent necessary to enable the administration of that Act to be transferred from the Board of Health to the Minister for Agriculture.

1357 63-

Cattle Shaughtering and Diseased Animals and Monte

EXPLANATORY NOTE.

The object of this Bill is to amond the Cuttle Shanglereing and Discussed Armed and Most Aut 1992, to the extens necessary to march any administration of the Act to be exceeded to the Hours of Houleton the Minimum for Agricultures

A BILL

To amend the Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902, and certain other Acts in certain respects; and for purposes connected therewith.

[Mr. Graham;—12 March, 1947.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Cattle Short Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat (Amend-title and ment) Act, 1947."

1357 63-

- (2) The Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- (3) The Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals 5 and Meat Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902-1947.

2. The Principal Act is amended—

Amendment of Act No. 36. 1902.

(a) (i) by omitting subsection one of section four;

Inspectors.)

(ii) by inserting in subsection two of the same ment of section after the word "may" the words "with the approval of the Minister";

(b) by omitting subsection seven of section fifteen;

Sec. 15. (Payment of fee for inspection of cattle or skin.)

(c) by omitting from section eighteen the definition Sec. 18. of "The Board";

(d) by omitting from section twenty the words sec. 20. "Provided that during the time that an abattoir, (Local authorities established by a council or councils of any for municipality or municipalities under provisions of this Division, is used as a public Part II slaughter-house, the Board shall be the local Division 2.) authority within the district or districts included in the said municipality or municipalities";

(e) (i) by omitting from paragraph (c) of sub- sec. 21. 25 section one of section twenty-one the words (Duties of "the Board and its officers" and by insert-authorities.) ing in lieu thereof the words "any person authorised in that behalf by the Minister";

(ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "Board may require" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Minister may require";

(iii)

30

10

15

20

(iii)	by omitting	fron	n parag	graph (e)	of the	e same
	subsection	the	word	"Board	l'' ai	nd by
	inserting	in	lieu	thereof	the	word
	"Minister"	' ;				

5 (f) (i) by omitting the heading to section twenty- Sec. 28. three;

Board.)

- (ii) by omitting subsection one of the same section and by inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:
- 10 (1) Any person authorised by the Minister in that behalf, may, at any time, exercise the right of entry and inspection conferred on a local authority by sections twenty-one and twenty-two of this Act.
- (iii) by omitting from subsection two of the 15 same section the word "Board" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister";
- (g) by omitting from section twenty-four the word Sec. 24. "Board" wherever occurring and by inserting (Board to have certain 20 in lieu thereof the word "Minister";

all districts.)

(h) by omitting from section twenty-six the words Sec. 26. and symbols "(not being an abattoir established (Using premise without under the authority of this Act)";

registration.)

- 25 (i) by omitting section twenty-seven and the heading Sec. 27. (Abattoirs.) thereto;
 - (j) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 29. twenty-nine the words "upon the recommendation of the Board";

- 30 (k) by omitting from section thirty-one the word Sec. 31. "Board" and by inserting in lieu thereof the (Penalties.) word "Minister";
 - (1) by omitting from section forty-six the definition Sec. 46. (Interpreof "Board"; tation.)

(m)

(m) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 50. fifty the words "Any officer of, or person (Powers of inspection authorised by the Board" and by inserting of animal, in lieu thereof the words "Any person meat, etc.) authorised in that behalf by the Minister";

- (ii) by omitting from subsection three of the same section the words "officer or inspector" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "authorised person":
- 10 (n) by omitting from section fifty-one the words (Seizure of diseased) "officer or";

(o) (i) by omitting from section fifty-four the words "officer or person" and by inserting hindering in lieu thereof the word "person";

Sec. 54. (Penalty for inspecting

- 15 (ii) by omitting from the same section the words "officer or any assistant" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "person or any assistant";
- (p) by omitting from section fifty-five the words 80c. 55. 20 "officer or" wherever occurring;

(Power of search.)

(q) by omitting from subsection one of section fifty- Sec. 56. six the words "on the recommendation of the (Regulations.) Board";

(r) by omitting from subsection one of section fifty- 80c. 57. 25 seven the words "on the recommendation of the as to Board" wherever occurring.

3. All persons appointed under subsection two of Saving. section four of the Principal Act and holding office at the commencement of this Act shall be deemed to have 30 been appointed under the provisions of that subsection as amended by this Act.

5

A BILL

To amend the Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902, and certain other Acts in certain respects; and for purposes connected therewith.

[Mr. Graham;—12 March, 1947.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Cattle Short Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat (Amend-title and ment) Act, 1947."

1357 63-

- (2) The Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- (3) The Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals 5 and Meat Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902-1947.

2. The Principal Act is amended—

Amendment of Act No. 36, 1902.

(a) (i) by omitting subsection one of section four;

(ii) by inserting in subsection two of the same section after the word "may" the words "with the approval of the Minister";

(Appointment of Inspectors.)

(b) by omitting subsection seven of section fifteen;

(Payment of fee for inspection of cattle or skin.)

(c) by omitting from section eighteen the definition Sec. 18. of "The Board":

(Interpre-tation.)

(d) by omitting from section twenty the words sec. 20. "Provided that during the time that an abattoir, (Local authorities established by a council or councils of any for municipality or municipalities under provisions of this Division, is used as a public Part II, slaughter-house, the Board shall be the local Division 2.) authority within the district or districts included in the said municipality or municipalities";

the administra-

(e) (i) by omitting from paragraph (c) of sub- sec. 21. 25 section one of section twenty-one the words (Duties of "the Board and its officers" and by insert-authorities.) ing in lieu thereof the words "any person authorised in that behalf by the Minister":

(ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "Board may require" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Minister may require";

(iii)

30

10

15

20

(iii)	by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same
	subsection the word "Board" and by
	inserting in lieu thereof the word
	"Minister";

5 (f) (i) by omitting the heading to section twentythree:

(Power of Board.)

- (ii) by omitting subsection one of the same section and by inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:-
- 10 (1) Any person authorised by the Minister in that behalf, may, at any time, exercise the right of entry and inspection conferred on a local authority by sections twenty-one and twenty-two of this Act.
- 15 (iii) by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "Board" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister";
- (g) by omitting from section twenty-four the word sec. 24. "Board" wherever occurring and by inserting 20 in lieu thereof the word "Minister";

(h) by omitting from section twenty-six the words Sec. 26. and symbols "(not being an abattoir established (Using premise under the authority of this Act)";

registration.)

- (i) by omitting section twenty-seven and the heading Sec. 27. 25 Abattoirs.) thereto;
 - (j) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 29. twenty-nine the words "upon the recommendaby Governor.) tion of the Board";
- (k) by omitting from section thirty-one the word Sec. 31. 30 "Board" and by inserting in lieu thereof the (Penalties.) word "Minister";
 - (1) by omitting from section forty-six the definition Sec. 46. (Interpretation.) of "Board"; (m)

(m) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 50. fifty the words "Any officer of, or person (Powers of inspection authorised by the Board" and by inserting of animal, in lieu thereof the words "Any person meat, etc.) authorised in that behalf by the Minister";

- (ii) by omitting from subsection three of the same section the words "officer or inspector" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "authorised person":
- 10 (n) by omitting from section fifty-one the words Sec. 51. "officer or";

(Seizure of diseased animals.)

(o) (i) by omitting from section fifty-four the Sec. 54. words "officer or person" and by inserting hindering officer from in lieu thereof the word "person";

meat, etc.)

- 15 (ii) by omitting from the same section the words "officer or any assistant" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "person or any assistant";
- (p) by omitting from section fifty-five the words Sec. 55. (Power of 20 "officer or" wherever occurring:

officers to

(q) by omitting from subsection one of section fifty- Sec. 56. six the words "on the recommendation of the (Regulations.) Board";

(r) by omitting from subsection one of section fiftyseven the words "on the recommendation of the Board" wherever occurring.

(Regulations refuse.)

3. All persons appointed under subsection two of Saving. section four of the Principal Act and holding office at the commencement of this Act shall be deemed to have 30 been appointed under the provisions of that subsection as amended by this Act.

25